

Sunny Marwaha S/o Sh. Bal Krishan Marwaha, Royal County Colony, Near Taru da Wara, Phagwara, Distt. – Kapurthala (Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala (Punjab)

...Respondents Complaint Case No. 233 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the complainant. Sh. Paramjit Singh Sahota, District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 31.01.2020. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 11.03.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 09.12.2020, another opportunity was given to the complainant to represent this case in person or through his representative. <u>A show cause</u> notice under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act was issued to Public Information Officer concerned of office of Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala, under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Sh. Paramjit Singh Sahota, District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that a reply has already been given to the complainant vide letter no. 1251 dated 18.03.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 96 dated 23.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 01.03.2021. It is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Sunny Marwaha was not present on the last date of hearing, held on 09.12.2020. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the complainant has received the abovementioned reply and is satisfied with the information supplied to him and does not wish to pursue his case further.

As through RTI request, the complainant had demanded action taken-report on a complaint dated 06.01.2020 and in response, the respondent PIO has given proper reply, which is placed in the case-file.

In view of all the above, show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 09.12.2020, is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 1st March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dinesh Kansal S/o Sh. Pritpal Kansal, H. No. 18, Street No. 01 B kheri Road, Mohindra Complex, Patiala - 147001(Punjab) PP PSiC South

...Respondents

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Secretary, Punjab Building and Under Construction Works Welfare Board. Phase – X, Sector 64, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Labour Commissioner. Punjab, S. A. S. Nagar, Mohali (Punjab)

Appeal Case No. 1024 of 2020

V/s

Present : Ms. Minakshi Goyal on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, Deputy Secretary, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 22.11.2019. First appeal is dated 25.12.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.02.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 21.12.2020,

- i) Ms. Minakshi Goyal, who appeared for the appellant, stated that the information supplied to the appellant by the respondent PIO is not certified, moreover, information at point no. 04 of the RTI request is still pending.
- ii) Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, Deputy Secretary, stated that information demanded at point no. 04 of the RTI request is voluminous in nature and if the appellant would be more specific, information would be provided to him.
- iii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect relevant official record on 28.12.2020 to identify the information. The appellant is also advised to visit the office of the respondent on 28.12.2020 at 11:00 A. M. and inspect the relevant official record to identify the required information.
- iv) The respondent-PIO concerned was directed to supply the remaining information at point no. 04 of the RTI request during his visit to office on 28.12.2020 and also provide the information(already supplied) after getting it certified to the appellant. Another opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information, or not.

Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, Deputy Secretary, who appeared in person in today's

hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 3912 dated 30.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 731 dated 11.01.2021. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Ms. Minakshi Goyal, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Sh. Dinesh Kansal in today's hearing, states that the appellant has received the requisite information and satisfied with the information supplied and asked for filing of this case. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 1st March, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab



Parmod Kumar S/o Sh. Dharam Pal, H. No. 208, Village – Sito Gunno, Tehsil – Abohar, Distt. - Fazilka (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional; Magistrate, Bhikhiwind, Distt. - Tarn Taran (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran(Punjab)

...Respondents

... Appellant

Appeal Case No. 941 of 2020

Present : None behalf of the appellant. None behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 20.11.2019. First appeal is dated 25.12.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.02.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 21.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Yadwinder Singh, Clerk, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant on 17.11.2020 through registered post.
- ii) The appellant, Sh. Parmod Kumar was not present, hence, an opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information and to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO through registered post and also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing fixed.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Parmod Kumar nor the respondent is present in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed in the case-file, it emerges that the information was supplied to the appellant on 17.11.2020 through registered post and a copy of the

postal receipt was received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is placed in the case-file.

The appellant, Sh. Parmod Kumar was not present on the last date of hearing, held on 21.12.2020. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 21.12.2020, is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 1st March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

V/s



Jasbir Singh, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District – Ludhiana (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Kapurthala(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Kapurthala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2412 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Davinder Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 05.05.2020. First appeal is dated 29.06.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 02.09.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 24.02.2021, could not held due to technical fault in connection of network and the case was fixed for today i. e. 01.03.2021.

Sh. Davinder Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 07 dated 12.01.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 13 dated 13.01.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1130 dated 15.01.2021. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh through a letter dated 21.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the requisite information and requested for filing of this case. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 1st March, 2021



Ravipal Singh S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Ground Floor SCO-50, New Sunny Enclave, Backside - KFC, Sector -125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali-140301 (Punjab)

... Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kharar, Distt. Mohali(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Department of Local Government Punjab, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2300 of 2019

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 14.03.2019. First appeal is dated 06.05.2019. Second

V/s.

appeal has been received in the Commission on 27.06.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.12.2020, none of the parties were present and an opportunity was given to the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative on the fixed date of hearing and the case was adjourned for 24.02.2021.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 24.02.2021, could not held due to technical fault in connection of network and the case was fixed for today i. e. 01.03.2021.

After examining the documents placed in the case-file, it emerges that the

information was supplied to the appellant except point no. 03 of the RTI request and the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 29 dated 23.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, had intimated the Commission that the remaining information at point no. 03 of the RTI request was also supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 148 dated 07.02.2020. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Ravipal Singh also through a letter dated 24.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the reply from the respondent and satisfied with the same and requested to close the case. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the same and is willing to close the case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 1st March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahaan, "Anti Corruption Council", Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board Division, Pathankot(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Engineer(North), Punjab Mandi Board, 'Mandi Bhawan', Sector 65, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2738 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 01.06.2020. First appeal is dated 06.07.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.09.2020.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 2334 dated 23.01.2021 signed by Executive Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Pathankot which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, through a letter dated 01.03.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the requisite information and satisfied with the information supplied and asked for filing of this case. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 1st March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahaan, "Anti Corruption Council", Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, W M I Division, Roopnagar(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Draining Circle, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2741 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.03.2020. First appeal is dated 25.06.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.09.2020.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 365-66 dated 22.01.2021 signed by Executive Engineer, W M I Division, Roopnagar, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, through a letter dated 01.03.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the requisite information and satisfied with the information supplied and asked for filing of this case. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 1st March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab